

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally
signed by
ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2025.08.16
16:41:29
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23440 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 198 OF 2024**

NIMMI BRIJ RAJ OBEROI AND OTHERS)...APPLICANTS

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

VIRAJ BRIJ RAJ OBEROI)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

NIMMI BRIJ RAJ OBEROI AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.12999 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.23170 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.21537 OF 2024
IN
SUIT NO. 198 OF 2024**

Mr.Kalash Bakliwal a/w. Mr.Chaitanya Sapkal i/by Mr.Neel Kothari,
Advocate for the Applicants in IAL/23440/2025 and for the Defendants
in S/198/2024.

Mr.Karl Tamboly a/w. Ms.Neha Mehta, Mr.Umaair Merchant,
Ms.Aayushi Gohil i/by M/s.M.T.Miskita & Co., Advocate for the
Plaintiff.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 14th AUGUST 2025

PC. :

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23440 OF 2025

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Kalash Bakliwal, learned
Counsel, appears for the Defendants no.1 to 3 and seeks some time to

file a rejoinder to the reply filed on behalf of the Plaintiff, submitting that a 250 page reply has been filed.

2. It is observed that the Interim Application is still on lodging number. Let objections to the Interim Application be removed within a period of three weeks and registered number be obtained, failing which, the Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to this court.

3. Subject to the above, let the rejoinder be filed within a period of three weeks with a copy to the other side.

4. Subject also to the above, list on **25th September 2025**.

5. It is also observed that there are other Interim Applications being Interim Applications (Lodging) No.12999 of 2024, (Lodging) No.23170 of 2024 and (Lodging) No.21537 of 2024 which are also on lodging numbers. Let objections to these Interim Applications also be removed within a period of three weeks and registered numbers be obtained, failing which, these Interim Applications also to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

6. Subject to the above, list these Interim Applications also on **25th September 2025**.

7. Let pleadings be completed in these Interim Applications also by the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)