

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4922 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 198 OF 2024

NIMMI BRIJ RAJ OBEROI AND OTHERS)...APPLICANTS

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

VIRAJ BRIJ RAJ OBEROI)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

NIMMI BRIJ RAJ OBEROI AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

WITH
SUIT NO. 198 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4935 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 198 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4849 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 198 OF 2024

None for the Applicants.

Mr.Karl Tamboly, through video conferencing, a/w. Mr.Umair Merchant
i/by M/s.M. T. Miskita & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 17th JANUARY 2026

PC. :

1. None for the Applicant.

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date: 2026.01.17
20:37:49 +0530

avk

1/2

2. Mr.Karl Tamboly, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff in the Suit and submits that although reply to the Interim Application filed on behalf of the Defendants has been filed and served, no rejoinder has been filed till date, despite time having been sought for the same.

3. List on **23rd February 2026** under the caption 'for dismissal'.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)